received a payment of Rs.7,86,237/- "under economic hardship." Paragraph 6 of the
petition, which has been relied upon by both the parties, reads as follows:

"6. After completion of the said work the petitioner vide its letter dated 08.05.2009
submitted its Final Bill to the Respondent Rs. 70,85,201/- (Rupees Seventy Lakhs
Eighty Five Thousand Two Hundred One) only and Retention Money of
Rs.52,83,844/-. The Respondent in letter disregard to the said Bill unilaterally and
wrongfully finalized the so called final bill. The petitioner under economic hardship
received payment against so called Bill on 04.11.2009 Rs.7,86,237/- recording the